Steel and Composite Structures, Vol. 16, No. 5 (2014) 491-506
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.12989/scs.2014.16.5.491                                                 491
Copyright © 2014 Techno-Press, Ltd.
Development of a novel self-centering buckling-restrained
brace with BFRP composite tendons
Z. Zhou , X.T. He a, J. Wu b, C.L. Wang c and S.P. Meng d
Southeast University, Key Laboratory of Concrete and

brace performance.
To investigate factors influencing the self-centering effect of BFRP-SC-BRBs, three
parameters are considered to be changed in the OpenSEES model, including initial prestress in
tendons, tendon diameter and core plate thickness (Table 1). The characters (P, D and T) of model
ID stand for the initial prestress, tendon diameter and core plate thickness respectively. The
numbers in model ID after each character identify their actual values in the numerical analysis.
Figs. 14-16 show the effect of investigated parameters on force-displacement responses of
BFRP-SC-BRBs. It can be seen from Fig. 14 that with the increase of initial prestress in tendons,
Table 1 Parametric investigation scheme
Model numbering Initial prestress in tendons
(MPa)
Diameter of tendons
(mm)
Core plate thickness
(mm) No. ID
1 P250D12T7.5 250 12 7.5
2 P325D12T7.5 325 12 7.5
3 P400D12T7.5 400 12 7.5
5 P250D14T7.5 250 14 7.5
6 P250D16T7.5 250 16 7.5
7 P250D14T5.0 250 14 5.0
8 P250D14T10.0 250 14 10.0
503
Z. Zhou, X.T. He, J. Wu, C.L. Wang and S.P. Meng
Fig. 14 Effect of initial prestress force on
BFRP-SC-BRB responses
Fig. 15 Effect of tendon diameter force on
BFRP-SC-BRB responses
Fig. 16 Effect of core plate thickness on BFRP-SC-BRB responses
the self-centering ability of the brace is distinctly improved, and the maximum brace force is also
enhanced. When prestress is insufficient, BFRP-SC-BRBs cannot be totally self-centered and
some residual brace deformation will be kept. The slopes of force-displacement curves are the
same under different initial prestress cases. This indicates that when tendon area is fixed, the
change of initial prestress does not influence the stiffness of BFRP-SC-BRBs. Fig. 15 shows that
the increase of tendon diameter can also obviously improve the self-centering ability of
BFRP-SC-BRBs. This is because that the total prestress force is also enhanced. However, in this
way, the brace stiffness will also be increased. Fig. 16 shows that with the increase of core plate
thickness, the energy dissipation is improved while the self-centering ability decreases. When the
core plate thickness is increased to make the core plate strength exceed the total initial prestress
force, residual deformation will be generated in BFRP-SC-BRBs. It should be noticed that if a
more accurate material model is used for steel core plates, the self-centering ability will decrease
faster and more obviously with the increase of core plate thickness, for the strain hardening effect
504
Development of a novel self-centering buckling-restrained brace
of steel material in cyclic loading. Moreover, if the contact between core plates and bracing tubes
can be modeled in numerical analysis, more accurate simulation results can be obtained through
parametric analysis for the design of BFRP-SC-BRB components such as bracing tubes and core
plates.
5. Conclusions
A novel steel self-centering buckling-restrained brace (SC-BRB) with Basalt fiber reinforced
polymer (BFRP) composite tendons is presented in this work. It mainly consists of steel core